

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Northern Division

CATO INSTITUTE

and

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY

Plaintiffs,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S. Department
of Education, in his official capacity;

RICHARD CORDRAY, Chief Operating Officer of
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education,
in his official capacity;

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-11906-TLL-PTM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... ii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The PSLF Program..... 3

 B. The IDR Programs 4

 II. DEFENDANTS CREDIT FORBEARANCE TOWARD IDR AND PSLF FORGIVENESS 5

PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING..... 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING BASED ON INJURY TO THEIR PROCEDURAL RIGHT OF NOTICE AND COMMENT 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THE ONE-TIME ACCOUNT ADJUSTMENT INFLECTS A COMPETITIVE INJURY..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS 13

 A. Defendants Lack Statutory Authority to Count Forbearance as Monthly Payments for the PSLF and IDR Programs 13

 1. The Major Questions Doctrine Requires Clear Congressional Authorization for the One-Time Account Adjustment 13

 2. The Plain Text of PSLF and IDR Provisions Forbids the One-Time Adjustment 14

 B. The Department Failed to Follow Procedures Required by Law 16

 C. The One-Time Account Adjustment Is Arbitrary and Capricious 17

 II. IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED..... 18

 III. THE SCOPE OF THE TRO OR INJUNCTION MUST BE NATIONWIDE 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABA v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9, 12
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	13
<i>Can. Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	iii, 17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	7
<i>Hyland v. Navient, Corp.</i> , No. 18CV9031(DLC), 2019 WL 2918238 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2019)	15
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Jilin Forest Indus. Jinqiao Flooring Grp. Co. v. United States</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 17

Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 18

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 18

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 16

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

Sw. Penn. Growth All. v. Browner,
144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1998) 9, 10

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (2019)..... 7

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 12

Weingarten v. Devo,
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) 13

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 13, 19

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087..... Passim

20 U.S.C. § 1098..... Passim

5 U.S.C. § 553 9, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 19, 20

College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007,
Pub. L. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 3

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2018,
Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 424 17

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993,
Pub. L. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 4

Other Authorities

Alexandra Hegji, Kyle D. Shohfi & Rita R. Zota, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47196 *Federal Student Loan Debt Cancellation: Policy Considerations* (2022)..... 3

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Press Release, Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in Student Loan Programs, Apr. 19, 2022..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Press Release, Bide Biden-Harris Administration to Provide 804,000 Borrowers with \$39 Billion in Automatic Loan Forgiveness as a Result of Fixes to Income Driven Repayment Plans, July 14, 2023 7

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 682.211 6, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.205 6, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.209 Passim

34 C.F.R. § 685.210 6, 19

34 C.F.R. § 685.219 4, 20

34 C.F.R. § 685.221 5, 20
